



2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. Suite 300 Maitland, FL 32751 P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 www.tminc.com FILE

Via Overnight Delivery

June 26, 2008

Renée Jenkins, Secretary of Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

## RE: Globalcom, Inc., d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services Case No. 08-<u>262</u>-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

GO-GO43-TP-TRF

In compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, enclosed for filing please find one original and ten (10) copies of the Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of the Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, submitted on behalf of Globalcom, Inc., d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed revised tariff which are now available on the Company's website at <u>www.global-com.com</u>.

Included in this filing is:

- Commission's Telecommunications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions
- Exhibit A (existing affected tariff pages)
- Exhibit B (proposed revised tariff pages)
- Exhibit C (narrative summarizing changes proposed in the application and Commission's requested matrix of changes)
- Exhibit D (explanation of how Company complies with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3))
- Exhibit E (copy of Customer Notices)
- Exhibit F (affidavit indicating that customer notice was sent to Customers).

Questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3006 or via e-mail at croesel@tminc.com. Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Carey Roesel, Consultant Globalcom, Inc., d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.

CR/gs Enclosures

cc: Office of Ohio Utilities Consumer Counsel Eric Harstad – Głobalcom File: Globalcom – OH IXC; OH Local

TMS: OHL0801



appearing 0000 Processed SOULSS the images reproductos regultr Date that 978 87 12 oertify accurate and compl delt rnis is to rechnician tocument

# I ne Public Utilities Commission of Unio **TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for**

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS

Per the Commission's 09/19/07 "Implementation Order" in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD

)

)

)

}

ì

(Effective: 10/01/2007 through 04/01/2008)

In the Matter of the Application of
Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.
To Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes
related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD
-

TRF Docket Case No.

90

9043 -

<u>08</u> - <u>78</u>7тр - ATH

TP

- TRF

NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case No. leave the "Case No"

fields BLANK

Name of Registrant(s)	Globalcom, Inc.				
DBA(s) of Registrant(s)	GCI Globalcom, Inc.				
Address of Registrant(s)	200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Flo	or, Chica	go, Illinois 60601		
Company Web Address	www.global-com.com				
Regulatory Contact Person(s)	Eric Harstad	Phone	312-895-8818	Fax	312-492-1414
Regulatory Contact Person's Email	Address <u>eharstad@global-com.cc</u>	m			
Contact Person for Annual Report	Eric Harstad	Phone	312-895-8818	Fax	312-492-1414
Address (if different from above)	Same as Above			-	
Consumer Contact Information	Eric Harstad			Phone	800-589-1531
Address (if different from above)	Same as Above			-	

## Part I – Tariffs

## Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below.

NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they are filed, and remain in effect unless the Commission acts to suspend.

<u>Carrier Type</u>		🛛 CTS
Business Tier 2 Services		X
Residential & Business Toll Services		$\boxtimes$
Other Changes required by Rule	$\boxtimes$	$\boxtimes$
(Describe in detail in Exhibit C)		

# Part II – Exhibits

Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form.

Included	Identified As:	Description of Required Exhibit:
	Exhibit A	The existing affected tariff pages.
	Exhibit B	The proposed revised tariff pages.
	Exhibit C	Matrix or narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or other information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application.
	Exhibit D	<ul> <li>Explanation of how the Applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) regarding disclosure of rates, terms, and conditions for detariffed services, including: <ul> <li>citation to the appropriate Web Page if any, in accordance with rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(4), and/or</li> <li>copy of other materials and publications to be used to comply with 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
	Exhibit E	One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule 4901:1-06-16(B), including where customers may find the information regarding such services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3).
	Exhibit F	Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to Customers.

## **AFFIDAVIT**

#### **Compliance** with Commission Rules and Service Standards

I am an officer/agent of the applicant corporation, Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf.

I attest that these tariffs comply with all applicable rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards (MTSS) Pursuant to Chapter 4901:1-5 OAC for the state of Ohio. I understand that tariff notification filings do not imply Commission approval and that the Commission's rules, including the Minimum Telephone Service Standards, as modified and clarified from time to time, supersede any contradictory provisions in our tariff. We will fully comply with the rules of the state of Ohio and understand that noncompliance can result in various penalties, including the suspension of our certificate to operate within the state of Ohio.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on:	<b>June 26, 2008</b>	at Maitland, FL 32751	
	Date		
		ST	<b>June 26, 2008</b>
		* Carey Roesel	Date
		Consultant to Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.	

This affidavit is required for every tariff-affecting filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

## **VERIFICATION**

I, Carey Roesel, verify that I have utilized the Telecommunications Application Form for Detariffing and Related Actions provided by the Commission and that all of the information submitted here, and all additional information submitted in connection with this case, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Carey Roesel

Consultant to Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.

June 26, 2008 Date

\*Verification is required for every filing. It may be signed by counsel or an officer of the applicant, or an authorized agent of the applicant.

Send your completed Application Form, including all required attachments as well as the required number of copies, to:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Attention: Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Or Make such filing electronically as directed in Case No 06-900-AU-WVR

# GLOBALCOM, INC. D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM, INC.

# EXHIBIT A

# EXISTING AFFECTED LOCAL AND IXC TARIFF PAGES

#### TITLE SHEET

## PUCO 1

### GCI GLOBALCOM, INC.

## **RESALE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES**

Competitive Telecommunications Services	Page Ref.
Globalcom Wide Area WATS and Message Toll Services	
Switched Inbound Service	27
Dedicated Inbound Service	27
Switched Outbound Service	28
Dedicated Outbound Service	28
Travel Card Service	29

Issued: September 23, 1998

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker Drive, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: <u>97-1114-TP-ACE</u> Effective: April 27, 2000

\*

#### CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff as listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SHEET	<b>REVISION LEVEL</b>		SHEET	<b>REVISION LEVEL</b>
1	Original		23	Original
2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*	24	Original
3	Original		25	Original
4	Original		26	Original
5	Original		27	Original
6	Original		28	Original
7	Original		29	Original
8	Original		29.1	Original
9	Original		30	Original
10	Original		31	Original
11	Original		32	Original
12	Original		33	Original
13	Original			
14	Original			
15	Original			
16	Original			
17	Original			
18	Original			
19	Original			
20	Original			
21	Original			
22	Original			
23	Original			
24	Original			
25	Original			
26	Original			
21	Original			
22	Original			

\* - Included in this filing.

Issued: January 9, 2006

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker Drive, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60606

Case Number:

Effective: January 9, 2006

OHi0601

-- -

#### SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CONT'D.

### 2.12 Taxes and Fees

The Company shall charge the Customer an amount sufficient to recover any governmental assessments, fees, license, or other similar taxes or fees imposed upon the Company.

For all services offered by the Company, taxes and fees shall be added pro-rate, insofar as practical, to the rates and charges stated in the Company's rate schedules and listed as separate line items on the Customer's bill for services provided.

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE

#### 3.1 General

Each Customer is charged individually for each call placed through the Company.

Charges may vary by service offering, mileage band, class of call, time of day, day of week, call duration, and/or volume and term commitment.

Customers are billed based on their use of the Company's long distance service.

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

#### 3.2 Calculation of Distance

Usage charges for mileage sensitive products are based on the airline distance between the Rate Centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.

The distance between the originating and terminating points is calculated by using the "V" and "H" coordinates of the serving wire centers as defined by BellCore (Bell Communications Research), in the following manner:

Step 1:	Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for the Rate Center of the originating and the destination points.
Step 2:	Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of he Rate Centers. Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinated.
Step 3:	Square the differences obtained in Step 2.
Step 4:	Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step 3.
Step 5:	Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10). Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction results from the division.
Step 6:	Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5. Round to the next higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the distance between the originating and terminating locations of the call.

Formula:

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

#### 3.3 Timing of Calls

- **3.3.1** Long distance usage charges are based on the actual usage of the Company's network. Chargeable time begins when a connection is established between the calling station and the called station. Chargeable time ends when either party "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection.
- **3.3.2** Unless otherwise specified in this tariff the minimum call duration and rounding of calls for measurement and billing purposes is one minute.

#### 3.4 Time-of-Day Rate Periods

Unless otherwise indicated elsewhere in this tariff, all usage-based rates in this tariff are subject to the following time-of-day, day-of-week, and holiday rate periods:

- **3.4.1** Day Rate Period Applies to that portion of a call occurring from 8:00 AM to, but not including, 5:00 PM Monday through Friday.
- **3.4.2** Evening Rate Period Applies to that portion of a call occurring from 5:00 PM to, but not including, 11:00 PM all days, unless a lower rate would normally apply.
- 3.4.3 Night and Weekend Rate Period Applies to that portion of a call occurring from 11:00 PM to, but not including 8:00 the following morning, all days; all day on Saturday and Sunday from 8:00 AM to, but not including 5:00 PM.
- **3.4.4** When a call is established in one rate period and ends in another rate period, the rate in effect at the calling station applies to the portion of the call occurring within that rate period. When a unit of time is split between two rate periods, the rate applicable to that unit of time is based on the rate period in which it began.

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

#### 3.5 **Holiday Rates**

Holiday Rates apply to that portion of a call occurring on Company acknowledged Holidays. The rate is equivalent to the Evening Rate unless a lower rate would normally apply. Holiday rates apply on New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial day, July 4th Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day.

Evening Rate Period rates will apply to all calls made from 8:00 AM to, but not including, 11:00 PM on Company-recognized holidays.

#### 3.6 **Directory Assistance**

A Directory Assistance charge applies per intrastate directory assistance calls made from points within the State of Ohio. The Customer may make two requests for a telephone number per call. The Directory Assistance Charge applies regardless of whether the operator is able to supply the requested number. Discounts are not applicable to Directory Assistance Charges. Directory Assistance Charges are not included in usage commitments or computed in any discount calculations. . . . - -

	Minimum	Maximum
Charge Per call to directory assistance:	\$0.35	\$1.50

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

## 3.7 Globalcom Wide Area ("WATS") and Message ("MTS") Toll Services

GCI Globalcom, Inc. offers non-mileage-sensitive WATS and MTS intrastate interexchange and intraexchange a service utilizing switched or dedicated access arrangements between the Customers' premises and the Company's facilities for call origination. Call termination is completed through a combination of Company facilities and LEC switched access arrangements.

#### 3.7.1 Switched Inbound Service

Switched inbound service permits inward calling via Toll Free codes (i.e. 800/888) to a specific location utilizing premium switched, Feature Group D access on both ends.

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT		
<u> </u>	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds
Minimum	\$0.006	\$0.006
Maximum	\$0.030	\$0.030

### 3.7.2 Dedicated Inbound Service

Dedicated inbound service permits inward calling via Toll Free codes, (i.e. 800/888) to a specific location featuring the use of a dedicated, special access type connection on the terminating end. Customers will be responsible for all applicable local loop charges

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT				
Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds			
\$0.0035	\$0.0035			
\$0.015	\$0.015			
	\$0.0035			

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

#### 3.7 Globalcom Wide Area ("WATS") and Message ("MTS") Toll Services, Cont'd.

#### 3.7.3 Switched Outbound Service

Switched Outbound Service permits outward calling utilizing premium switched Feature Group D access on both the originating and terminating end.

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT				
	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds		
Minimum	\$0.006	\$0.006		
Maximum	\$0.030	\$0.030		

#### 3.7.4 Dedicated Outbound Service

Dedicated Outbound Service permits outward calling to stations in diverse service areas. Dedicated Outbound Service is distinguished from other services by the use of a dedicated, special access connection on the originating end.

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT		
	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds
Minimum	\$0.0035	\$0.0035
Maximum	\$0.015	\$0.015

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

#### 3.7 Globalcom Wide Area ("WATS") and Message ("MTS") Toll Services, Cont'd.

#### 3.7.5 Travel Card Services

The Company offers a Calling Card for Customers subscribing to the Company's inbound or outbound Services. The Company issues Customer a Calling Card and access code, and allows Customer to the Company's network by dialing an a Toll Free (i.e.800/888) number. Company bills calls to Customer's account.

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT					
Initial 60 seconds Add'l 6 seconds					
Minimum	\$0.100	\$0.010			
Maximum	\$0.400	\$0.040			

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

(N)

(N)

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, CONT'D.

#### 3.8 Public Pay Telephone Surcharge

In order to recover the Company's expenses to comply with the FCC's pay telephone compensation plan effective on October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an undiscountable per call charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls that originate from any domestic pay telephone used to access the Company's services. This surcharge, which is in addition to standard tariffed usage charges and any applicable service charges and surcharges associated with the Company's service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access the Company service and is unrelated to the Company's service accessed from the pay telephone.

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol).

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same invoice containing the usage charges for the surcharged call. In cases where proper pay telephone coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to completion of a call, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained information from a carrier that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone.

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call.

The Low Volume rate applies to accounts with total monthly Public Pay Telephone Surcharge billing which is equal to or less than \$100. The High Volume rate applies to accounts with monthly Public Pay Telephone Surcharge billing greater than \$100 (when rated at \$0.75 per call).

Public Pay Telephone Surcharge, Per Call	
Low Volume Rate	\$0.75
High Volume Rate	\$0.55

Issued: January 9, 2006

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker Drive, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60606 Effective: January 9, 2006

## SECTION 5 - CURRENT RATES

#### 5.1 Return Check Charge

Per returned check: \$20.00

#### 5.2 Directory Assistance

Charge Per call to directory assistance: \$0.95

## 5.3 Globalcom Wide Area ("WATS") and Message ("MTS") Toll Services

### 5.3.1 Switched Inbound Service

	DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT	
MILEAGE	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds
All	\$0.015	\$0.015

#### 5.3.2 Dedicated Inbound Service

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT			
MILEAGE	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds	
All	\$0.0075	\$0.0075	

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

## SECTION 5 - CURRENT RATES, CONT'D.

### 5.3 Globalcom Wide Area ("WATS") and Message ("MTS") Toll Services, Cont'd.

#### 5.3.3 Switched Outbound Service

	DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT	
MILEAGE	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds
All	\$0.015	\$0.015

#### 5.3.4 Dedicated Outbound Service

DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT		
MILEAGE	Initial 6 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds
All	\$0.0075	\$0.0075

#### 5.3.5 Travel Card Services

	DAY/ EVENING / NIGHT	
MILEAGE	Initial 60 seconds	Add'l 6 seconds
All	\$0.25	\$0.025

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

. . . .

## CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff indicated below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
1	Original	25	Original	49	Original
2	Third*	26	Original	50	Original
3	Original	27	Original	51	Original
4	Original	28	Original	52	Original
5	Original	29	Original	53	Original
6	Original	30	Original	54	Original
7	Original	31	Original	55	Original
8	Original	32	Original	56	Original
9	Original	33	Original	57	Original
10	Original	34	Original	58	Original
11	Original	35	Original	59	Original
12	Original	36	Original	60	Original
13	Original	37	Original	61	Original
14	First*	38	First*	62	Original
15	Original	39	Original	63	Original
16	Original	40	Original	64	Original
16.1	Original	41	Original	65	Original
16.2	Original	42	Original	66	Original
16.3	First*	43	Original	67	Original
17	First*	44	Original	68	Original
18	Original	45	Original	69	Original
19	Original	46	Original	70	Original
20	Original	47	Original	71	Original
21	Original	48	Original	72	Original
22	First*				
23	Second*				
24	First				

Issued: February 1, 2002

Effective: February 1, 2002

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: 00-1265-TP-ORD

ohl0201

e

## CHECK SHEET

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
73	Original	97	Original	121	Original
74	Original	98	Original	122	Original
75	Original	99	Original	123	Original
76	Original		Original	124	Original
77	Original		Original	125	Original
78	Original	102	Original	126	Original
79	Original	103	Original	127	Original
80	Original		Original	128	Original
.81	Original		Original	129	Original
82	Original	106	Original		
83	Original		Original		
84	Original	108	Original		
85	Original	109	Original		
86	Original	110	Original		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
87	Original		Original		
88	Original		Original		
89	Original	113	Original		
90	Original	114	Original		
91	Original	115	Original		
92	Original		Original		
93	Original		Original		
94	Original	118	Original		
95	Original	119	Original		
96	Original	120	Original		

Issued: September 23, 1998

Effective: April 27, 2000

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 2835 North Sheffield, Suite 217 Chicago, Illinois 60657 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

#### 2.4 Taxes and Surcharges

- 2.4.1 All state and local taxes (i.e., gross receipts tax, sales tax, municipal utilities tax) are listed as separate line items and are not included in the quoted rates.
- 2.4.2 Surcharges (i.e., 911, subscriber line charge, etc.) approved or mandated by any governmental jurisdiction are listed separately on the bill and are not included in quoted rates.

#### 2.5 Terminal Equipment

The Company's service may be used with or terminated in Customer-provided terminal equipment or Customer-provided communications systems, such as a telephone set, key system or private branch exchange (PBX). Such terminal equipment shall be furnished and maintained at the expense of the Customer, except as otherwise provided. The Customer is responsible for all costs at his or her premises, including personnel, wiring, electrical power, and the like, incurred in the use of the Company's service. When such terminal equipment is used, the equipment shall comply with the generally accepted minimum protective criteria standards of the telecommunications industry as endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission.

#### 2.6 Installation

Service is installed upon mutual agreement between the Customer and the Company. The service agreement does not alter rates specified in this tariff.

Issued: September 23, 1998

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 2835 North Sheffield, Suite 217 Chicago, Illinois 60657 Case Number: 97.1114 TP. ACE

Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

Effective: April 27, 2000

#### 2.7 Payment for Service, cont'd.

2.7.5 Regarding the manner in which the creditworthiness of service applicants is established, as (N) well as the manner in which disconnection of service for nonpayment of charges occurs, | the company will comply with the Selective Access Policy adopted by the Public Utilities | Commission of Ohio and codified in the MTSS.

(N)

Issued: November 9, 2000

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: 96-1175-TP-COI Effective: September 18, 2000

oh10001

#### 2.8 **Deposits and Advance Payments**

Each service applicant will be required to establish credit. Any applicant whose credit has not been duly established to the sole and exclusive satisfaction of the Company may be required to make a deposit to be held as a guarantee of payment of charges at the time of application. In addition, an existing customer may be required to make a deposit or increase a deposit presently held.

- 2.8.1 A deposit is not to exceed the estimated charges for two (2) months' service plus 30% of the estimated monthly charge. Deposits will be held for a period of one year. Interest on intrastate deposits will be in accordance with Rule 4901:1-17-05 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- A deposit will be returned... 2.8.2

...When an application for service has been canceled prior to the establishment of service. The deposit will be applied to any charges applicable in accordance with the tariff and the excess portion of the deposit will be returned.

... Upon the discontinuance of service. The Company will refund the Subscriber's deposit or the balance in excess of unpaid bills for that service. At the option of the Company, such a deposit may be refunded or credited to the Subscriber at any time prior to the termination of the service.

- 2.8.3 The fact that a deposit has been made in no way relieves the Subscriber from complying with the regulation with respect to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation.
- Deposit and Advance Payment requirements for providing service will be in accordance (N) 2.8.4 with MTSS Rule 4901:1-5-13(A) and (B). (N)

Issued: February 1, 2002

Effective: February 1, 2002

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Issued by: 333 West Wacker, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: 00-1265-TP-ORD

#### 2.11 Refusal or Discontinuance by Company, (Cont'd.)

#### 2.11.14 Discontinuance of Service other than Toll Service

- For purposes of this section, all regulated telephone services provided by the Α. Company, except toll services, shall be defined as local service.
- The Company may disconnect its customer's local service for nonpayment of Β. charges incurred for local service. Such disconnection must be conducted pursuant to all applicable minimum telephone service standards. All practices of the Company pertaining to either the provision of its own toll service, if any, or as a duly-authorized agent for another toll service provider shall also conform to the minimum telephone service standards.
  - Disconnection notices issued by the Company pursuant to Rule 1. 4901:1-5-17(L)(4), O.A.C., must inform the subscribers facing local (T) service disconnection of the total amount which the subscriber would need to pay in order to avoid disconnection of local service. It must also inform the subscriber of the Company's legal obligation to provide "local only" service to customers whose local services charges are paid, even while their toll service is disconnected for nonpayment of outstanding toll debt.
- The Company is prohibited from disconnecting any customer's local service for C. nonpayment of charges incurred by the customer for toll service.
- Partial payments by a customer to the Company will be apportioned by the D. Company to the Company's regulated local service charges first before being applied by the Company to any toll charges and will be apportioned to regulated telephone service charges first before being applied to charges for nonregulated services.
- Disconnection of Local Service will be conducted in accordance with MTSS Rule E. 4901:1-5-17.

(N) (N)

Issued: February 1, 2002

Effective: February 1, 2002

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: 00-1265-TP-ORD

#### 2.11 Refusal or Discontinuance by Company, (Cont'd.)

#### 2.11.15 Discontinuance of Toll Service (Generally)

- A. In addition to enforcing, on it own behalf, the Company's own billing credit/deposit, and disconnection policies with respect to all regulated telephone services provided by the Company itself, the Company is not precluded from entering into formal contracts with other toll service providers which would authorize the Company as a formal contractual agent of such other toll service providers for purposes of enforcing the billing, credit/deposit, and disconnection policies of such other toll service providers.
- B. Unless and until it has entered into a formal contract specifically authorizing it to do so, the Company is not permitted to enforce the billing, credit/deposit, and disconnection policies of any toll service provider other than the Company.
- C. When the Company disconnects toll service for nonpayment of toll debt, whether owed to the Company or to some other provider of toll service, the method of toll disconnection which the Company utilizes:
  - 1. must not function as a vehicle by which the (nonpaying) toll subscriber is denied access, through presubscription to any other toll service provider besides the one whose provision of toll service has precipitated the toll disconnection;
  - 2. must be available from the Company, by tariff, on a nondiscriminatory basis to all toll service providers; and
- D. Neither purchase of the toll service provider's accounts receivable by the Company nor a requirement that the Company shall be the billing and collection agent for the toll service provider, shall be established as a necessary precondition imposed by the Company in connection with its tariffed disconnection services offered on a nondiscriminatory basis to all toll service providers.
- E. Disconnection of toll service will be conducted in accordance with MTSS Rule (N) 4901:1-5-17. (N)

Issued: February 1, 2002

Effective: February 1, 2002

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 333 West Wacker, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: 00-1265-TP-ORD

ohl0201

#### 2.20 **Resale and Sharing**

Resold service is available only to carriers which are certified by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio to provide intrastate local exchange services.

There are no prohibitions or limitations on the resale of services. Any service provided under this tariff may be resold to or share with other persons at the option of Customer, subject to compliance with any applicable laws of the Public Utility Commission of Ohio regulations governing such resale or sharing. The Customer remains solely responsible for all use of services ordered by it or billed to its telephone number(s) pursuant to this tariff, for determining who is authorized to use its services, and for notifying the Company of any unauthorized use.

Rates for Resale and Sharing Service are the same as the tariffed retail rates found in Section 4.0.

#### 2.21 **Joint Use Arrangements**

Joint use arrangements will be permitted for all services provided under this tariff. From each joint use arrangement, one member will be designated as the Customer responsible for the manner in which the joint use of the service will be allocated. The Company will accept orders to start, rearrange, relocate, or discontinue service only from the Customer. Without affecting the Customer's ultimate responsibility for payments of all charges for the service, each joint user shall be responsible for the payment of the charged billed to it.

#### 2.22 Service Quality

The Company will adhere to minimum service quality and service levels in accordance with MTSS Rule 4901:1-5-20.

#### 2.23 Subscriber Bills

- Subscriber bills will be rendered in accordance with MTSS Rule 4901:1-5-15. 2.23.1
- Adjustments to subscriber bills for local service will be in accordance with MTSS Rule 2.23.2 4901:1-5-16.

(N)

(N)

Issued: February 1, 2002

Effective: February 1, 2002

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Issued by: 333 West Wacker, Suite 1500 Chicago, Illinois 60606 Case Number: 00-1265-TP-ORD

oh10201

#### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES, CONT'D.

3.5	3.5 Optional Calling Features, (Cont'd.)		Minimum	Maximum
	3.5.2.	Ohio Bell Areas		Waximum
		<u>Residential</u>		
		Call block	\$0.50	\$2.00
		Call forwarding	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Call return	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Call selector	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Call tracing, per successful trace	\$1.75	\$7.00
		Call waiting	\$2.50	\$10.00
		Caller identification	\$3.25	\$13.00
		Distinctive ringing	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Repeat dialing	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Three-way calling	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Business		
		Call block	\$0.50	\$2.00
		Call forwarding	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Call return	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Call selector	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Call tracing, per successful trace	<b>\$1.75</b>	\$7.00
		Call waiting	\$3.00	\$12.00
		Caller identification	\$3.25	\$13.00
		Distinctive ringing	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Repeat dialing	\$2.00	\$8.00
		Three-way calling	\$2.00	\$8.00

Issued: September 23, 1998

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Issued by: 2835 North Sheffield, Suite 217 Chicago, Illinois 60657 Case Number: <u>97-1114-TP-ACE</u>

Effective: April 27, 2000

## SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CONT'D.

## 4.3 Optional Calling Features, Ohio Bell Areas

<u>Residential</u>	
Call block	\$0.95
Call forwarding	\$3.80
Call return	\$3.80
Call selector	\$3.80
Call tracing, per successful trace	\$3.33
Call waiting	\$4.51
Caller identification	\$6.18
Distinctive ringing	\$3.80
Repeat dialing	\$3.80
Three-way calling	\$3.80
Business	
Call block	\$0.95
Call forwarding	\$3.80
Call return	\$3.80
Call selector	\$3.80
Call tracing, per successful trace	\$3.33
Call waiting	\$5.70
Caller identification	\$6.18
Distinctive ringing	\$3.80
Repeat dialing	\$3.80
Three-way calling	\$3.80

## 4.4 **Operator Services**

Per Call Charges:

Person-to-Person	\$3.00
Station-to-Station	\$1.65
Billed to Calling Card	\$0.65

Issued: September 23, 1998

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 2835 North Sheffield, Suite 217 Chicago, Illinois 60657 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE Effective: April 27, 2000

# GLOBALCOM, INC. D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM, INC.

## EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED REVISED LOCAL AND IXC TARIFF PAGES

## TITLE SHEET

## PUCO 1

## GCI GLOBALCOM, INC.

### **RESALE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES**

(D) | | | | | (D)

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

OHi0801

### CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff as listed below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

SHEET	<b>REVISION LEVEL</b>		SHEET	<b>REVISION LEVEL</b>	
1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*	27	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*
2	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised	*	28	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*
3	Original		29	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*
4	Original		29.1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*
5	Original		30	Original	
6	Original		31	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*
7	Original		32	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*
8	Original		33	Original	
9	Original				
10	Original				
11	Original				
12	Original				
13	Original				
14	Original				
15	Original				
16	Original				
17	Original				
18	Original				
19	Original				
20	Original				
21	Original				
22	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*			
23	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*			
24	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*			
25	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	淋			
26	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	*			

\* - Included in this filing.

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by:	Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.
•	200 East Randolph Street, 23 <sup>rd</sup> Floor
	Chicago, Illinois 60601
~	

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

## 2.12 [Reserved for Future Use]

(D) | | | | | | | | | |

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

OHi0801

### **SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE**

## 3.1 [Reserved for Future Use]

| | | | (D)

**(D)** 

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, CONT'D.

3.2 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

3.3	[Reserved for Future Use]	<b>(D)</b>
		1
		(D)

3.4 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

OHi0801

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

#### 3.5 [Reserved for Future Use]

#### 3.6 Directory Assistance

A Directory Assistance charge applies per intrastate directory assistance calls made from points within the State of Ohio. The Customer may make two requests for a telephone number per call. The Directory Assistance Charge applies regardless of whether the operator is able to supply the requested number. Discounts are not applicable to Directory Assistance Charges. Directory Assistance Charges are not included in usage commitments or computed in any discount calculations.

	Minimum	Maximum
Charge Per call to directory assistance:	\$0.35	\$1.50

Issued: July 1, 2008

Effective: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

(D) | | | | | |

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, CONT'D.

3.7 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

OHi0801

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

# SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, CONT'D.

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, CONT'D.

**(D)** 

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

OHi0801

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

## SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE, CONT'D.

3.8 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

#### **SECTION 5 - CURRENT RATES**

5.1	Return Check Charge	
	Per returned check:	\$20.00
5.2	Directory Assistance	
	Charge Per call to directory assistance:	\$0.95

5.3 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

Effective: July 1, 2008

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

# SECTION 5 - CURRENT RATES, CONT'D.

**(D)** 

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Case Number:

OHi0801

### CHECK SHEET

Sheets of this tariff indicated below are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this sheet.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
1	Original	25	Original	49	Original
2	Fourth*	26	Original	50	Original
3	First*	27	Original	51	Original
4	Original	28	Original	52	Original
5	Original	29	Original	53	Original
6	Original	30	Original	54	Original
7	Original	31	Original	55	Original
8	Original	32	Original	56	Original
9	Original	33	Original	57	Original
10	Original	34	Original	58	Original
11	Original	35	Original	59	Original
12	Original	36	Original	60	Original
13	Original	37	Original	61	Original
14	First	38	Second*	62	Original
15	First*	39	Original	63	Original
16	Original	40	Original	64	Original
16.1	First*	41	Original	65	Original
16.2	Original	42	Original	66	Original
16.3	First	43	Original	67	Original
17	Second*	44	Original	68	Original
18	Original	45	Original	69	Original
19	Original	46	Original	70	Original
20	Original	47	Original	71	Original
21	Original	48	Original	72	Original
22	Second*				
23	Third*				
24	First				

Issued: July 1, 2008

Effective: July 1, 2008

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Issued by: Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

## GLOBALCOM, INC., D/B/A GCI GLOBALCOM, INC. Tariff PUCO No. 2

#### CHECK SHEET

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
73	Original	97	Original	121	First*
74	Original	98	Original	122	Original
75	Original	99	Original	123	Original
76	Original	100	Original	124	Original
77	Original	101	Original	125	Original
78	Original	102	Original	126	Original
79	Original	103	Original	127	Original
80	Original	104	Original	128	First*
81	Original	105	Original	129	Original
82	Original	106	Original		
83	Original	107	Original		
84	Original	108	Original		
85	Original	109	Original		
86	Original	110	Original		
87	Original	111	Original		
88	Original	112	Original		
89	Original	113	Original		
90	Original	114	Original		
91	Original	115	Original		
92	Original	116	Original		
93	Original	117	Original		
94	Original	118	Original		
95	Original	119	Original		
96	Original	120	Original		

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE Effective: July 1, 2008

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

#### SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, CONT'D.

2.4 [Reserved for Future Use]

#### 2.5 **Terminal Equipment**

The Company's service may be used with or terminated in Customer-provided terminal equipment or Customer-provided communications systems, such as a telephone set, key system or private branch exchange (PBX). Such terminal equipment shall be furnished and maintained at the expense of the Customer, except as otherwise provided. The Customer is responsible for all costs at his or her premises, including personnel, wiring, electrical power, and the like, incurred in the use of the Company's service. When such terminal equipment is used, the equipment shall comply with the generally accepted minimum protective criteria standards of the telecommunications industry as endorsed by the Federal Communications Commission.

#### 2.6 Installation

Service is installed upon mutual agreement between the Customer and the Company. The service agreement does not alter rates specified in this tariff.

Issued: July 1, 2008

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Issued by: 200 East Randolph Street, 23rd Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

Effective: July 1, 2008

#### 2.7 Payment for Service, cont'd.

2.7.5 Regarding the manner in which the creditworthiness of service applicants is established, as well as the manner in which disconnection of service for nonpayment of charges occurs, the company will comply with the Selective Access Policy pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

(T) | (T)

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE Effective: July 1, 2008

#### 2.8 **Deposits and Advance Payments**

Each service applicant will be required to establish credit. Any applicant whose credit has not been duly established to the sole and exclusive satisfaction of the Company may be required to make a deposit to be held as a guarantee of payment of charges at the time of application. In addition, an existing customer may be required to make a deposit or increase a deposit presently held.

- 2.8.1 A deposit is not to exceed the estimated charges for two (2) months' service plus 30% of the estimated monthly charge. Deposits will be held for a period of one year. Interest on intrastate deposits will be pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- 2.8.2 A deposit will be returned...

... When an application for service has been canceled prior to the establishment of service. The deposit will be applied to any charges applicable in accordance with the tariff and the excess portion of the deposit will be returned.

... Upon the discontinuance of service. The Company will refund the Subscriber's deposit or the balance in excess of unpaid bills for that service. At the option of the Company, such a deposit may be refunded or credited to the Subscriber at any time prior to the termination of the service.

- The fact that a deposit has been made in no way relieves the Subscriber from complying with 2.8.3 the regulation with respect to advance payments and the prompt payment of bills on presentation.
- Deposit and Advance Payment requirements for providing service will be pursuant to the 2.8.4 **(T)** Minimum Telephone Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

Issued: July 1, 2008

Effective: July 1, 2008

#### 2.11 **Refusal or Discontinuance by Company, (Cont'd.)**

#### 2.11.14 Discontinuance of Service other than Toll Service

- For purposes of this section, all regulated telephone services provided by the A. Company, except toll services, shall be defined as local service.
- Β. The Company may disconnect its customer's local service for nonpayment of charges incurred for local service. Such disconnection must be conducted pursuant to all applicable minimum telephone service standards. All practices of the Company pertaining to either the provision of its own toll service, if any, or as a dulyauthorized agent for another toll service provider shall also conform to the minimum telephone service standards.
  - Disconnection notices issued by the Company pursuant to Rule 4901:1-5-1. 17(L)(4), O.A.C., must inform the subscribers facing local service disconnection of the total amount which the subscriber would need to pay in order to avoid disconnection of local service. It must also inform the subscriber of the Company's legal obligation to provide "local only" service to customers whose local services charges are paid, even while their toll service is disconnected for nonpayment of outstanding toll debt.
- С. The Company is prohibited from disconnecting any customer's local service for nonpayment of charges incurred by the customer for toll service.
- Partial payments by a customer to the Company will be apportioned by the Company D. to the Company's regulated local service charges first before being applied by the Company to any toll charges and will be apportioned to regulated telephone service charges first before being applied to charges for nonregulated services.
- Disconnection of Local Service will be conducted pursuant to the Minimum Ē. **(T)** Telephone Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code. **(T)**

Issued: July 1, 2008

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Issued by: 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number: 97-1114-TP-ACE

#### Refusal or Discontinuance by Company, (Cont'd.) 2.11

#### 2.11.15 Discontinuance of Toll Service (Generally)

- In addition to enforcing, on it own behalf, the Company's own billing credit/deposit, Α. and disconnection policies with respect to all regulated telephone services provided by the Company itself, the Company is not precluded from entering into formal contracts with other toll service providers which would authorize the Company as a formal contractual agent of such other toll service providers for purposes of enforcing the billing, credit/deposit, and disconnection policies of such other toll service providers.
- Unless and until it has entered into a formal contract specifically authorizing it to do Β. so, the Company is not permitted to enforce the billing, credit/deposit, and disconnection policies of any toll service provider other than the Company.
- **C**. When the Company disconnects toll service for nonpayment of toll debt, whether owed to the Company or to some other provider of toll service, the method of toll disconnection which the Company utilizes:
  - 1. must not function as a vehicle by which the (nonpaying) toll subscriber is denied access, through presubscription to any other toll service provider besides the one whose provision of toll service has precipitated the toll disconnection;
  - must be available from the Company, by tariff, on a nondiscriminatory basis 2. to all toll service providers; and
- D. Neither purchase of the toll service provider's accounts receivable by the Company nor a requirement that the Company shall be the billing and collection agent for the toll service provider, shall be established as a necessary precondition imposed by the Company in connection with its tariffed disconnection services offered on a nondiscriminatory basis to all toll service providers.
- Disconnection of toll service will be conducted pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Ε. **(T)** Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

**(T)** 

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by:	Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc.
-	200 East Randolph Street, 23 <sup>rd</sup> Floor
	Chicago, Illinois 60601
Case Number:	97-1114-TP-ACE

#### 2.20 **Resale and Sharing**

Resold service is available only to carriers which are certified by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio to provide intrastate local exchange services.

There are no prohibitions or limitations on the resale of services. Any service provided under this tariff may be resold to or share with other persons at the option of Customer, subject to compliance with any applicable laws of the Public Utility Commission of Ohio regulations governing such resale or sharing. The Customer remains solely responsible for all use of services ordered by it or billed to its telephone number(s) pursuant to this tariff, for determining who is authorized to use its services, and for notifying the Company of any unauthorized use.

Rates for Resale and Sharing Service are the same as the tariffed retail rates found in Section 4.0.

#### 2.21 **Joint Use Arrangements**

Joint use arrangements will be permitted for all services provided under this tariff. From each joint use arrangement, one member will be designated as the Customer responsible for the manner in which the joint use of the service will be allocated. The Company will accept orders to start, rearrange, relocate, or discontinue service only from the Customer. Without affecting the Customer's ultimate responsibility for payments of all charges for the service, each joint user shall be responsible for the payment of the charged billed to it.

#### 2.22 Service Quality

The Company will adhere to minimum service quality and service levels pursuant to the Minimum **(T)** Telephone Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code. **(T)** 

#### 2.23 Subscriber Bills

- Subscriber bills will be rendered pursuant to the Minimum Telephone Service Standards as 2.23.1 **(T)** codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code. **(T)**
- Adjustments to subscriber bills for local service will be pursuant to the Minimum 2.23.2 **(T)** Telephone Service Standards as codified Chapter 4901:1-5 of the Ohio Administrative Code. **(T)**

Issued: July 1, 2008

Effective: July 1, 2008

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. Issued by: 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number; 97-1114-TP-ACE

### SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES, CONT'D.

#### 3.5 **Optional Calling Features**, (Cont'd.) Minimum Maximum 3.5.2. Ohio Bell Areas Residential Call block \$0.50 \$2.00 Call forwarding \$2.00 \$8.00 Call return \$2.00 \$8.00 \$2.00 Call selector \$8.00 Call tracing, per successful trace \$1.75 \$7.00 Call waiting \$2.50 \$10.00 Caller identification \$3.25 \$13.00 Distinctive ringing \$2.00 \$8.00 Repeat Dialing \$2.00 \$8.00 Three-Way calling \$2.00 \$8.00

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Case Number: <u>97-1114-TP-ACE</u> Effective: July 1, 2008

#### SECTION 4 - CURRENT RATES, CONT'D.

#### 4.3 Optional Calling Features, Ohio Bell Areas

Residential	
Call block	\$0.95
Call forwarding	\$3.80
Call return	\$3.80
Call selector	\$3.80
Call tracing, per successful trace	\$3.33
Call waiting	\$4.51
Caller identification	\$6.18
Distinctive ringing	\$3.80
Repeat Dialing	\$3.80
Three-Way calling	\$3.80

# 

**(D)** 

#### 4.4 Operator Services

Per Call Charges:

Person-to-Person	\$3.00
Station-to-Station	\$1.65
Billed to Calling Card	0.65

Issued: July 1, 2008

Issued by: Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 97-1114-TP-ACE Effective: July 1, 2008

## EXHIBIT C

# SUMMARY OF CHANGES

This filing is made in compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD - Application to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and to make other changes related to the implementation of the Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD.

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed revised tariffs which are now available on the Company's website at <u>www.global-com.com</u>.

Included is a listing of changes made to the local and IXC tariffs.

# SUMMARY OF CHANGES

# Tariff No. 1 - Interexchange Services Tariff

Section	Pages Revised	Service Affected
2 - Rules and Regulations	22	Removes taxes and fees language
3 - Description of Service	23	Removes General information
	24	Removes Calculation of Distance
	25	Removes Timing of Calls and Time-of-Day Rate Periods
- ····································	26	Removes Holiday Rates
	27 – 29	Removes WATS and MTS services
	29.1	Removes Public Pay Telephone Surcharge
5 - Current Rates	31-32	Removes WATS and MTS rates

# Tariff No. 2 - Local Exchange Services Tariff

Section	Pages Revised	Service Affected
2 - Rules and Regulations	15	Removes taxes and surcharges language
	16.1	Updates MTSS reference
	17	Updates MTSS reference
	22	Updates MTSS reference
	23	Updates MTSS reference
	38	Updates MTSS reference
3 - Description of Services and Rates	121	Removes calling features - business
4 - Current Rates	128	Removes calling features - business

## EXHIBIT D

## EXPLANATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETARIFFED SERVICES

Web Address, and Company physical address where Customers may obtain copies of the materials and publications in Compliances with Rules <u>4901:1-6-05(G)(4)</u> and <u>4901:1-6-05(G)(3)</u>.

In accordance with Rule 4901:1-05(g), certain Tier 2 Services have been deleted from the proposed revised tariffs which are now available on the Company's website at <u>www.global-com.com</u>.

Or the Customer may contact the Company at:

Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc. 200 East Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Toll Free Telephone Number: 1-800-589-1531

ς.

# EXHIBIT E

# CUSTOMER NOTICE

A copy of the residential and non-residential customer notices are included in this Exhibit.

June 13, 2008

CUSTOMER NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE ZIP

**Re: Detariffing** 

Dear Customer:

Pursuant to recent determination made by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO), all carriers providing certain long distance and toll traffic in Ohio, including Globalcom, may no longer file tariffs with the PUCO (detariffing). As a result, the terms and conditions for Globalcom service shall continue to be governed by the parties' existing service agreement and Globalcom's online rate posting at <u>www.callglobalcom.com</u>. The detariffing will <u>not</u> affect your services, as no change will be made to the services.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact Globalcom at (800) 589-1531. Additional information can be found at <u>www.puco.ohio.gov</u>.

We thank you for your continued business.

Sincerely,

Customer Support Department Globalcom, Inc.

1

# EXHIBIT F

# CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

## CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT

### STATE OF ILLINOIS

SS:

#### COUNTY OF COOK

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, M. Gavin McCarty, am an authorized agent of the applicant, Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom, Inc., and am authorized to make this statement on its behalf. I attest that customer notices accompanying this affidavit were sent to affected customers through direct mail on June 13, 2008 in accordance with Rule 4901:1-6-16, Ohio Administrative Code. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on June 1, 2008 at 200 Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60601.

6.19.2008 /s/ (Date) M. Gavin/McCarty.

Chief Legal Officer Globalcom, Inc. d/b/a GCI Globalcom 200 Randolph Street, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

OFFICIAL SEAL NANCY MALDONADO NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

(Date)

)any maldinado

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 04/30/4

